Force in the ROD executed on February 17, 1995.

The decision in this Supplemental ROD is to withdraw the previous determination of excess on approximately 4 acres. This parcel is retained within the Department of Defense (DoD) for continued military use by the U.S. Army Reserve Command.

Approximately 4 acres previously made available for negotiated or public sale will be assigned to the Department of Education (DOE) to be further conveyed to Arizona State University (ASU) for educational purposes. In the previous ROD, 40.37 acres were under review by the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). HHS found approximately 10 acres approvable for homeless assistance purposes and found the remaining 30.37 acres unapprovable. Consistent with the decision in the previous ROD, this property will be assigned to DOE to be conveyed to ASU for educational purposes. An additional 0.76 acre parcel will be assigned to HHS to be conveyed to the Flood Control District of Maricopa County for storm water management and the protection of public health. Approximately 645 acres previously made available for negotiated or public sale, or land exchange is being made available for conveyance to the Williams Gateway Airport Authority for public airport purposes.

The FAA has jurisdiction by law regarding reuse of the runways and associated facilities as a civilian airport. A decision, if any, by the FAA to approve an airport layout plan will be announced by a separate ROD issued by the FAA based on the analysis in the FEIS and any additional FAA analysis that may be required. In all other respects, previous disposal decisions are unchanged.

The implementation of the closure and reuse action and associated mitigation measures will proceed with minimal adverse impact to the environment. This action conforms with applicable Federal, State and local statutes and regulations, and all reasonable and practicable efforts have been incorporated to minimize harm to the local public and the environment.

Any questions regarding this matter should be directed to Mr. John E. B. Smith or Ms. De Carlo Ciccel at (703) 696–5540. Correspondence should be sent to: AFBCA/SP, 1700 North Moore Street, Suite 2300, Arlington, VA 22209–2802.

Patsy J. Conner,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 95–20536 Filed 8–17–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3910–01–P

USAF Scientific Advisory Board Meeting

The Aircraft & Propulsion Panel of the USAF Scientific Advisory Board will meet on 26–28 September 1995 at Colorado Springs, CO from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

The purpose of the meeting is to gather data in support of the New World Study.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with Section 552b of Title 5, United States Code, specifically subparagraphs (1) and (4) thereof.

For further information, contact the Scientific Advisory Board Secretariat at (703) 697–8845.

Patsy J. Conner,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 95–20534 Filed 8–17–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3910–01–P

USAF Scientific Advisory Board Meeting

The Materials Panel of the USAF Scientific Advisory Board will meet on 14–15 September 1995 at Wright Patterson AFB, OH from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

The purpose of the meeting is to gather data in support of the 1995 Study on New World Vistas.

The meeting will be opened to the public in accordance with Section 552b of Title 5, United States Code, specifically subparagraphs (1) and (4) thereof.

For further information, contact the Scientific Advisory Board Secretariat at (703) 697–8845.

Patsy J. Conner,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 95–20535 Filed 8–17–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3910–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Performance Review Boards Membership

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is given of the names of members of the Performance Review Boards for the Department of the Army. **EFFECTIVE DATE:** August 1, 1994.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: David Stokes, U.S. Army Senior Executive Service Office, Assistant Secretary of the Army, Manpower & Reserve Affairs, 111 Army, Washington, DC 20310-0111.

SUMMARY INFORMATION: Section 4314(c)(1) through (5) of Title 5, U.S.C.,

requires each agency to establish, in accordance with regulations, one or more Senior Executive Service performance review boards. The boards shall review and evaluate the initial appraisal of senior executives' performance by supervisors and make recommendations to the appointing authority or rating official relative to the performance of these executives.

The members of the Performance Review Board for the U.S. Army Materiel Command (AMC) are:

- 1. BG Stewart W. Gerald, Deputy Chief of Staff for Acquisition, U.S. Army Materiel Command
- 2. BG David R. Gust, Program Executive Officer, Communications Systems, Army Acquisition Executive
- 3. BG James R. Snider, Comanche program Manager, program Executive Office, Aviation, Army Acquisition Executive
- 4. Mr. Paul Bogosian, Executive Director, Acquisition Center, U.S. Army Aviation and Troop Command, AMC
- 5. Dr. Rudolph G. Buser, Director, Night Vision and Electronic Sensors Directorate, U.S. Army Communications-Electronics Command, AMC
- 6. Mr. Jerry L. Chapin, Deputy Program Executive Officer, Armored Systems Modernization
- 7. Mr. Walter W. Clifford, Chief, Air Warfare Division, U.S. Army Materiel systems Analysis Activity, AMC
- 8. Ďr. Andrew Črowson, Director, Materials Science Division, U.S. Army Research Office, AMC
- Dr. Larry O. Daniel, Director, Systems Engineering and Production, U.S. Army Missile Command, AMC
- Mr. Edward G. Elgart, Director, C31 Acquisition Center, U.S. Army Communications-Electronics Command, AMC
- Dr. Herbert K. Fallin, Jr., Director for Assessment and Evaluation, Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Research, Development and Acquisition)
- 12. Mr. Eugene Famolari, Jr., Associate Technical Director, CECOM Research, Development and Engineering Center, U.S. Army Communications-Electronics Command
- 13. Mr. Frank E. Fiorilli, Comptroller, U.S. Army Communications-Electronics Command, AMC
- 14. Mr. Michael F. Fisette, Principal Deputy for Technology, U.S. Army Materiel Command
- Mr. James L. Flinn III, Director, Integrated Materiel Management Center, U.S. Army Missile Command, AMC